

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSIONS

October 2-3, 1967 January 9-26, 1968 September 18, 1968

SUPT. FOR INSTITUTIONS, DEPT. OF MENTAL HEALTH PUBLIC LAWS, 1967 CHAP. 499

Whereas, there are terms of court beginning October 10, 1967 so that the jury commissioners may not be able to serve summonses by registered mail; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 14, § 1255, amended. The third sentence of section 1255, as repealed and replaced by chapter 336 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof :

Summonses for those so selected shall be prepared by said commissioners and may be mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid, to each person selected, at his regular place of abode.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective October 2, 1967

Chapter 499

AN ACT Relating to Single Superintendent for Certain Institutions Within Department of Mental Health and Corrections.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, under present law it is impossible to provide a single superintendent for more than one institution under the jurisdiction of the Department of Mental Health and Corrections; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to implement the most economic and effective program involving the personnel and inmates of these institutions; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 15, § 2712, amended. The last sentence of the first paragraph of section 2712 of Title 15 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

4 CHAP. 501

The director of each center shall be called the superintendent and shall be in constant residence at the center.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 17, 1968

Chapter 500

AN ACT Relating to Two Zones for Open Season on Deer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2353, amended. The 2nd and 3rd paragraphs of section 2353 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 192 of the public laws of 1967, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Northern Zone: All that portion of the State north of the Canadian Pacific Railway tracks from the Maine-Quebec boundary to the Town of Mattawamkeag and the Maine Central Railroad tracks from Mattawamkeag to the Maine-New Brunswick boundary at Vanceboro.

Southern Zone: All that portion of the State south of the Canadian Pacific Rallway tracks from the Maine-Quebec boundary to the Town of Mattawamkeag and the Maine Central Railroad tracks from Mattawamkeag to the Maine-New Brunswick boundary at Vanceboro.

Effective April 26, 1968

Chapter 501

AN ACT Providing Public Dump for Coburn Gore, Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 1202, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 1202 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The county commissioners of Franklin County are authorized on behalf of the inhabitants of **Coburn Gore and of** Township 3, R. 2, BKPWR (Jerusalem) and Township 4, R. 2, BKPWKR (Sugarloaf Township) to enter into similar contracts or to take similar steps to provide public dumps for said townships.